Bourns® Chip Guard®
ESD Protection Short Form Catalog
Circuit Protection Solutions
Chip Guard® ESD Clamp Protection
Chip Guard® Device in a Typical Application
Bourns® family of Chip Guard® electrostatic
discharge (ESD) protectors is based on a Multi-
layer zinc oxide Varistor (MLV) technology. The

CG0603MLC-05E
USB
Controller
USB
Port
Product Selection Guide
Working Clamping Impulse
Part Number
Voltage
Tolerance
Voltage Current
Capacitance
Vrms VDC VC ITM CP
(V) (V) (V) (A) Max. (pF) Typical
<50 µA 1 A @ 8/20 µs @ 8/20 µs 1 Vrms @ 1 MHz
CG0402MLA-5.5MG 4 5.5 20 % 19 20 300
CG0402MLA-14KG 11 14 10 % 38 20 100
CG0402MLA-18KG 14 18 10 % 45 20 95
CG0603MLA-5.5ME 4 5.5 20 % 19 30 300
CG0603MLA-14KE 11 14 10 % 35 30 160
CG0603MLA-18KE 14 18 10 % 40 30 140
MLA Series
Continuous Clamping Off-state Response
Part Number
Operating Voltage Voltage Current Time
Capacitance
VDC VCLAMP IL TD COFF
(V) (V) (nA) (ns) (pF)
Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
CG0603MLC-05E 5 6 35 50 1 0.5
CG0603MLC-12E 12 50 50 1 0.5
MLC Series
Continuous Clamping Off-state
Part Number
Operating Voltage Voltage Current
Capacitance
Vrms VDC VCLAMP IL CP
(V) (V) (V) (µA) (pF)
Max. Typ. Max. Typ. Max. Max.
8 kV Contact 12 V 1 Vrms @ 1 MHz
CG0402MLE-18G 8.5 12 18 100 1 9
CG0603MLE-18E 8.5 12 18 40 1 50
MLE Series
The family of Chip Guard® electrostatic discharge (ESD) protectors are currently limited to a small range of voltage options.
However, the MLV process allows a wider range to be manufactured. Should a voltage that is not highlighted in the current
selection be required, please inquire with your local representative as the family will be expanding in the future.